we decreased the main food source was decreased by 50%,
sharing this part between the other food sources (scaled rela-

tive to the originalp in experiment 1; and sharing equally
between the other food sources during the experiment 2).
To test the effect of competiton we carried out three exper-
iments: first, reducing experienced competition by 50%, a
second experiment swithching it off completely and the last
experiment increasing competition by 50%. For parameter
choice, we compared modelled annual mean realtive abun-
dances and core-top data. The sensitivity was quantified by
calculating the change of RMSE between sensitivity exper-
iment and standard run. Sensitivities of the species to each
parameter are given in Table 3.

www.biogeosciences.net/5/891/2008/ Biogeosciences, 5, 891–911, 2008

898 I. Fraile et al.: A dynamic global model for planktonic foraminifera

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis to the parameter values: Reduction of parameter values and resulting change of RMSE between the model and
core-top relative abundances (RMSE sensitivity experiment minus RMSE standard run)

Experiment Parameter changeN. pachyderma (sin.) N. pachyderma (dex.) G.bulloides G.ruber (white) G. sacculifer

1 pmain (−50%) –0.3 4.6 –2.9 –4.7 0.6

2 pmain (−50%) –0.3 4.6 –2.9 –4.7 0.6

3 d (−50%) – 4.0 –0.2 –1.9 –0.7

4 d (−100%) – 4.6 0.8 6.4 1.9

5 d (+50%) – 3.4 –0.5 –5.3 0.7

6 Gmax (−50%) 2.9 3.6 –1.9 –5.6 –0.5

7 Gmax (+50%) –0.0 4.1 0.7 –6.2 0.6

8 σ (−50%) 1.1 2.1 4.1 –7.1 –1.0

9 σ (+50%) 7.4 5.2 –0.1 –4.0 1.3

Experiments:
1=Reduction of main food preference,p(SP,D,ZO or DR), by 50%; sharing this part between the other food sources (scaled in relation to
originalp)
2=Reduction of main food preference,p(SP,D,ZO or DR), by 50%; sharing this part equally between the other food sources
3=Reduction of experienced competition by 50%
4=Suppression of competition
5=Increase of experienced competition by 50% 6=Decrease of maximum grazing rate,Gmax by 50%
7=Increase of maximum grazing rate,Gmax by 50%
8=Decrease of temperature tolerance range,σ by 50%
9=Increase of temperature tolerance range,σ by 50%

3 Results